

Case No.: UNDT/GVA/2019/012

Order No.: 89 (GVA/2019)
Date: 7 November 2019

Original: English

Before: Francesco Buffa

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: René M. Vargas M.

SCOLAMIERO

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant:

George Irving

Counsel for Respondent:

Bart Willemsen, UNICEF Esther Uwazie, UNICEF

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2019/012

Order No. 89 (GVA/2019)

Introduction

1. On 1 March 2019, the Applicant, a Senior Advisor at the United Nations

Children's Fund ("UNICEF") Regional Office for Europe and Central Asia, filed

an application before the Tribunal challenging inter alia "the rejection of [her]

candidacy for the position of Regional Partnerships Adviser, P-5 ... in violation of

[her] right as a permanent contract holder to full and fair consideration".

2. On 29 March 2019, the Respondent filed his reply to the application.

3. On 6 November 2019, the Applicant notified the Tribunal that she wished to

withdraw her application and requested the discontinuance of the proceedings. The

Applicant informed the Tribunal that with the assistance of the Ombudsman, the

parties reached an amicable settlement to her claims.

4. The Tribunal commends the parties for their successful negotiated settlement

and thanks the Ombudsman's Office for their assistance.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

5. There being no further matter for adjudication before the Tribunal, Case No.

UNDT/GVA/2019/012 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Francesco Buffa

Dated this 7th day of November 2019

Entered in the Register on this 7th day of November 2019

(Signed)

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva

Page 2 of 2